COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF GARRISON- |) | |
|--|---|------------|
| QUINCY-KY-O-HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT FOR |) | CASE NO. |
| AN ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING PURSUANT TO |) | 2023-00359 |
| 807 KAR 5:076 |) | |

<u>ORDER</u>

On November 6, 2023, Garrison-Quincy-Ky-O-Heights Water District (Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights District) filed a notice of intent to use electronic filing, stating it would file an application for an alternative rate filing pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 no later than November 15, 2023. Thereafter, Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights District filed a duplicate notice of intent to use electronic filing for an alternative rate filing pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 on December 7, 2023, which created Case No. 2023-00408. Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights District filed its application in Case No. 2023-00408.

After becoming aware of the duplicate case being created, on December 15, 2023, Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights District filed a request to withdraw the notice of intent to use electronic filing in Case No. 2023-00359.

Having reviewed the request to withdraw the notice of intent to use electronic filing and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission on its own motion finds that

¹ Case No. 2023-00408, *Electronic Application of Garrison-Quincy-Ky-O-Heights Water District for an Alternative Rate Filing Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076* (filed Dec. 19, 2023). Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights District tendered its application on December 11, 2023. By letter dated December 19, 2023, the Commission rejected the application for filing deficiencies. The deficiencies were subsequently cured, and the application is deemed filed as of December 19, 2023.

Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights District established good cause to withdraw its application and therefore this proceeding should be dismissed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this case is dismissed and removed from the Commission's Docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

JAN 02 2024

CS

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Ariel Baker Kentucky Rural Water Association Post Office Box 1424 1151 Old Porter Pike Bowling Green, KENTUCKY 42102-1424

*Garrison-Quincy-Ky-O-Heights Water District 279 Robins Lane P. O. Box 279 Garrison, KY 41141

*Trent Underwood Garrison-Quincy-Ky-O-Heights Water District 279 Robins Lane P. O. Box 279 Garrison, KY 41141